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GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTICE CF' ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Notice is hereby given that the 32"d Annual General Meeting of Guyana 
National Printers Limited will be held 12th September, 2014 at 10:00 Hours 
in the Company's Boardroom, Lot 1 Public Road, La Penitence 
Georgetown for the following purposes:-

1. To receive and consider the Company's Accounts for the year 2013 
December 31, and the report of the directors and Auditors thereon. 

2. To approve dividends in respect of the year ended 2013 December 31 , 
as recommended by the directors. 

3. To transact any other business of an Annual General Meeting. 

BYORDEROFTHEBOARD 

.. ~~kt ...... 
Marlyn Nedd (Mrs) 
Company Secretary 
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IT'S MISSION IS TO: 

Consistently deliver the finest quality commercial packaging and printing with 
exceptional value on time, every time, and to meet or exceed our customers 
expectations in order to enhance their business and make them more successful. 

Build lasting relationships through service based on Honesty, Reliability, 
Professionalism and Ethical Business Practices. 

Add value to our service with our decades of knowledge and experience, making t he 
customers packaging and print buying process effortless and their investment of time 
minimal. 

Act as consultants, guiding our customers toward the best print solution and 
communicate with them effectively to efficiently process their jobs. 

' 
' -
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 

BOARD CF" DIRECTORS BANKERS 

Mr. Cyril Belgrave (Chairman) Republic Bank Inc. 

Mr. P e rcival Boyce (Jnr) New Building Society 

Mr. Dhaneshwar Deonarine 

Mr. Don Grenardo 

Mr. Mark Harris 

Mrs. Marlyn Nedd 

Ms. Sanchia P e r saud 

Mr. Rajesh Rarngolru:n. 

AUDITORS 

Guyana National Printers Limited which is a wholly state-owned compan y is required 
to have its financial statements a udited by the Audit Office of Guyana. 

MAIN OFFICE 

1 Public Road La Penitence 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM 

Marlyn Nedd 
GENERAL MANAGER 

Elvis Porte 
PRODUCTION MANAGER 

l --

Shawn Victorine 
FINANCE MANAGER 

David Collins 
SALES & MARKETING 

MANAGER 
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REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS 

Incorporation and Nature o(B11si11ess 

Guyana National Printers Limited i a state owned company which was incorporated on 1976 May 

2 1 and continued on 1997 May 2 1. 

Guyana National Printers Limited is involved in the business of printing and packaging. It has no 

subs idiaries. Any debts of the company are duly documented in the notes of the financial 

statements. 

fJ 

• 
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GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

FJRST TIME ADOPTION OF !AS 19 

The company adopted IASl 9 Employee benefit for the first time in th e 
preparation and presentation of its Financial Statement for 2013. In this 
adoption the company was required to follow the rules set out in IAS 8, which 
states that the first time adoption must be applied retrospectively to prior 
years affected component. As a result the company had to restate its 2012 
Financial Statements; the restatement had the following impact on the 
various components as follows; 

Income Statement 

ELEMENTS BEFORE RESTATEMENT AFTER RESTATEMENT 

Cost of Sales $230,568,956 $224,774,956 

Administrative Expenses $58,145,507 $70,427,507 

Profit/(Loss) after Tax $497,823 ($ 4,668,669) 

Statement of Comprehensive Income 

ELEMENTS BEFORE RESTATEMENT AFTER RESTATEMENT 

Urecognised Gains Nil $ 18,270,000 

Statement of Financial Position 

ELEMENTS BEFORE RESTATEMENT AFTER RESTATEMENT 

Current Liabilities $89,693,616 $ 140,7 17, 108 

Accumulated Earnings $84 ,022 ,150 $32,998,658 
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Performance 

The Compa ny's turnover increased by $2.08M from $287.9M in 2012 to 

$290.0M in 2013. 

A pre-tax profit of $7. lM was recorded in 2013 compared with loss 

($3.2M) in 2012. Cost of sales was recorded at 75.5% of sales in 2013 

as against 78.06% r eported in 2012. This sm a ll decrease is as a result of 

the compa ny employin g cost saving measures. 

The Company's a fter tax position revealed a profit of $3.7M m 20 13 

compa red with loss of ($4.7M) in 2012. 

Earnings per share amounted to $13.30 m 2013 compared with 

($16.59) in 201 2. 

Dividends 

No d ividends were paid in 20 13. 

Retained Earnings 

The retained earnings a m ounted to $48,641,039 with shareholder s 

equity being $229,707,625 at the end of 20 13. 

(l,A ,J .. • ~ 
;~~·~·~rave 
Ch airman (ag) 
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06 August 2014 

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DCRECTORS 

OF THE GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 
ON THE flNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20 13 

Chartered Accountants Maurice Solomon & Co. have aud ited on my behalf the financial statements 
of Guyana Nationa l Printers Limited for the year ended 3 1 December 2013, as set out on pages 5 to 
35. The audit was conducted in accordance with the Audit Act 2004. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 

My responsibi lity is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my aud it. I 
conducted my aud it in accordance with International Standards on Auditing issued by the 
International Federation of Accountants ( rFAC), and those of the International Organization of 
Supreme Audit Institutions (INTOSAI). Those standards require that I comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from materi al misstatement. 
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's j udgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fra ud or error. In maki ng those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the enti ty's preparation and fa ir presentation of the fi nancial statements in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effecti veness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overa ll presentation of the financial statements. 

As required by the Audit Act 2004, I have reviewed the audit plan and procedures, working papers, 
report and opinion of the Chartered Accountants. I have also had detailed discussions with the 
Chartered Accountants on all matters of significance to the audit and had carried out additional 
examinations, as necessary, in arri ving at my opinion. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is suffic ient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
my audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In my opinion, the financial statements give a true and fa ir view, in all material respects of the 
financial position of Guyana Na tional Printers Limited as at 31 December 20 13, and of its financial 
performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards. 

Emphasis of Malter 

Without further qua Ii fy ing my opinion, I wish to emphasize that the fin ancial statements have been 
prepared using principles appl icable to a going concern which contemplate the rea lization of assets 
and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. However, as explained in Note 24 to 
the financial statements the Government of Guyana has taken a decision lo privatize the Company. 
No adjustment to assets or I iabil itics has been made as a result of th is. 

I also draw attention to Note 14 to the fi nancial statements which tate that the terms and conditions 
of the loan from the Government of Guyana are yet to be fi nalised. This loan is stated as a non 
current, interest free liability in the financial statements of the Company. My opinion is not qualified 
in respect of this matter. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

~~;tatements comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 1991. 

' * AUDITOR GEN~L 
' ~G\JY~~y 

AUDIT OFFICE 
63 HIGH STREET 
KINGSTON 
GEORGETOWN 
GUYANA 
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oU'aurice 07iolomon & ei. 
Chartered Accountants/Management Consultants 

REPORT OF THE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
MAURICE SOLOMON& CO. 

TO THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 

GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31DECEMBER2013 

® 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Guyana National Printers Limited which 
comprised of the statement of financial position as at 3 1December,2013 and the statement of profit 
or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash 
flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory notes as set out on pages 9 to 35. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 

Our responsibili ty is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Internationa l Standards on Aud iting. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit invo lves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 

92 Oronoque Street, Queenstown, Georgetown, GuyanL 
Tel No: (592) 227-~ 226-2119, 225-2807, Tel/Fu: (S92) 227-SS64 

EmaU: mb19l@euyana.net.c 
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of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Guyana National Printers Limited as at 31 December 2013, and of its financial performance and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Emphasis of Matter 

Without qualify ing our opinion, we wish to emphasize that the financial statements have been 
prepared using the principles applicable to a going concern which contemplate the realisation of the 
assets and liquidation ofliabilities in the normal course of business. However, as explained in note 
24 to the financial statements the Government of Guyana has taken a decision to privatise the 
company. No adjustment to assets or liabi lities has been made as a result of this . 

We also draw attention to note 14 to the financial statements which states that the terms and 
conditions of the loan from the Government of Guyana are yet to be finalised. This loan is stated as a 
non-current, interest free liability in the financial statements of the company. Our opinion is not 
qualified in respect of this matter. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

The fin•::i.:::~::-.:::: :.~-.Mequ2nts of ilic Companies Act 1991. 

MAURICE SOLOMON & CO 
Chartered Accountants 
3o•b July, 2014 
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GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 
Notes 2013 

ASSETS G$ 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, Plant and Equipment 8 183,358,40 l 

Inventories 9 68, 169,220 
Trade receivables IO( a) 27,698,680 
O th er receivables and prepayments lO(b) 7,748,925 
Taxes recoverable 4,445,27 1 
Ex te rnal payments deposits 11 100,977 
Ca h and Bank 12 55,693,430 

163,856,503 

TOTAL ASSETS 347,214,904 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Capita l and reserves 
Share capita l 13 (a) 2.814,850 
Accumulated earnings 48,64 1,039 
Capita l reserve 13 (b) 178,25 1.736 

229,707,625 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Borrowing 14 25,807,272 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Trade payables 15 12,334.987 
Other payables and accruals 16 17,366,336 
Advance payments 17 12, 143,279 
De fined bene fit Liability 19 (b) 46,565,000 
Taxa tion 3,290,405 
Bank overdraft (unsecured) 18 

117 ,507 ,2 79 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 347,214,904 

2012 
G$ 

Restated 
184,851 , 721 

76,622,565 
12,827,328 
16,340,908 
4,445,27 1 

100,977 
59,593,582 

169 ,930,631 

354, 782,352 

2,8 14,850 
32,998,658 

178,25 1,736 
214,065,244 

25,807,272 

28,835,773 
12,236,772 
17,584,944 
52,345,000 

3,905,354 
1,993 

140,717,108 

354,782,352 
I 

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on / ~ July, 2014 
On behalf of the Board: 

The notes on pages 19 - 46 form an integral part 

• 
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GUY ANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31DECEMBER2013 

Revenue 
Cost of Goods Sold 
Gross Profit 

Other Income 

Administrative Expenses 
Profit before Tax 

Taxation 

Profit I (Loss) fo r the Year 

Other Comprehensive Income 

Item that will not reclassified subsequently to 
profit or loss: 

Notes 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

Remeasurement of Provision of Employee Benefits 19 (g) 

Total Comprehensive Income 

Basic Earnings per Share in Dollars 26 

2013 

G$ 

290,026,903 
(2 19,094,805) 

70,932,098 

12,836,635 

76,677,522 
7,091 ,211 

(3 ,347,830) 

3,743,381 

11 ,899,000 

15,642,381 

13.30 

The notes on a es 19 - 46 form an integra l part of these financial statements 

2012 

G$ 

Restated 
287,946,276 

(224,774,956) 
63,171 ,320 

4,067,641 

70,427,507 
(3,188,546) 

1,480,123 

( 4,668,669) 

18,270,000 

13,601,331 

(16.59) 
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GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 

Year Ended 31 December 2013 

Balance at I January 201 3 

Profit for the Year 

Other Comprehensive Income 
for the year 

Tota l Comprehensive Income 
for the year 

Balance at 3 1 December 201 3 

Year Ended 31 December 2012 

Balance at l January20 12 
(as previously reported) 

Change in accounting policy 
(note 27) 

Loss for the Year 

Other Comprehensive Income 
for the year 

Total Comprehensive income 
for the year 

Balance at 31 December 2012 
(restated) 

Share Capital 

G$ 
2,8 14,850 

2,814,850 

2,8 14,850 

2,814,850 

Accumulated 
Earnings 

G$ 
32,998,658 

3,743,381 

11 ,899,000 

15,642,38 1 

48,641 ,039 

83,524,327 

(64, 127 ,000) 

( 4,668,669) 

18,270,000 

13,601 ,33 1 

32,998,658 

Capital 
Reserves 

G$ 
178,25 1,736 

178,251'736 

178,25 1,736 

178,251 ,736 

The notes on pages 19 - 46 form an integral part of these financial statements 

Tota l 

G$ 
214,065,244 

3,743,38 1 

11 ,899,000 

15,642,381 

229,707,625 

264,590,9 13 

(64, 127,000) 

( 4,668,669) 

18,270,000 

13,601,33 1 

214,065,244 
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GUY ANA NATIONAL PRJNTERS LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 

Operating Activities 

Profi t/ (Loss) before Tax 
Adjustment for: 
Depreciation 
Loss on di sposal of Fixed Assets 
Net movements in defined benefit obligation 
Operating Profit before Working Capital changes 

Decrease/(Increase) in Inventories 
(Increase) in Receivables 
(Decrease)/Tncrease in Payables and Accrua ls 
Decrease/(Increase) in other Receivables and Prepayment 
(Decrease) in Advance Payments 
Cash generated from Operations 

Taxes paid 
Net cash provided by/( used in) Operating Activities 

Investing Activities 
Purchase of Fixed Assets 

Net Cash used in Investing Activities 

Decrease in Cash and Cash Equi va lents 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 

Comprising: 
Cash on Hand and at Bank 
Bank Overdraft 

2013 
G$ 

7,091 ,21 1 

18,658,586 
7 19,009 

6 11 9,000 

32,587,806 

8,453 ,345 
( 14,87 1,352) 
(1 1,37 1,222) 

8,59 1,983 
(5 ,44 1,665) 
17,948,895 

(3 ,962,778) 
13,986,117 

( 17 ,884,276) 

(17,884,276) 

(3,898, 159) 
59,591 ,589 
55,693,430 

55,693,430 

55,693,430 

The notes on a es 19 - 46 fom1 an integral part of these financial statements 

2012 
G$ 

Restated 
(3, 188,546) 

15,875,240 
163,124 

6,488,000 
19,337,8 18 

(3,994,086) 
(5 ,976,628) 
17,572,6 12 
(2,23 1,440) 

(26,337,73 1) 
(1,629,455) 

(2,70 1,380) 
( 4,330,835) 

(38,290,824) 

(38,290,824) 

( 42,62 1,659) 
I 02,213 ,248 
59,591 ,589 

59,593,582 
( 1,993) 

59,591 ,589 
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GUY ANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31DECEMBER2013 

1. COMPANY IDENTIFICATION 

(a) Incorporation and Business Activities 

The Guyana National Printers Limi ted was formerly known as the Guyana Lithographic Company 
Limited which was incorporated on May 2 1, l 976. It was then registered as Guyana National 
Lithographic Company Limited. From 1980 the Company merged with Guyana Printers Limited and 
the merged company was renamed Guyana National Printers Limited. 

The Company's principal activities arc to provide prin ting and packaging services. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLIC IES 

(a) Accounting convention 

The financial statements have been prepared under the histori ca l cost convention as modi lied fo t the 
revaluation of certain fi xed assets and the accounting policies conform with International Financial 
Repo11ing Standards. 

(b) Standards, amendments and inte111erations that are not y et effective in current year and either 
not relevant or with has no 11wterial impact 011 the company 's financial reporting 

IFRS 9 Additions for Financial Liability Accounting ( I January 20 15) 

LAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities - Amendments ( I January 20 14) 
Amendments to fFRS I O,TFRS 12 and IAS 27 - rnvcstment Ent it ies ( I Jan uary 20 14) 
IAS 36 Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non Financial As ct - Amendments ( I January 2014) 
IAS 39 Novation of Deri vatives and Continuation of I lcdging Accounting- Amendments 
( I January 201 4) 

New Interpretations 
IFRIC 2 1 - Levies 

The stamlards and ame11dments that are effective in the current year and has material impact on 
( c) the Company's financial reporting. 

LAS I Amendments to JAS I - Statement of Comprehensive Income 
IAS 19 Amendments to lAS 19 - Employee Benefi ts (I Jan uary 20 13) 
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GUY ANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31DECEMBER2013 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd) 

( d) The standards and amendments that are effective in the current year and expected to have to no 
material impact on the Company's financial reporting. 

IFRS 7 Transactions involving transfer of financial assets 
lAS 12 -Amendments - Measurement of deferred tax assets and liabi lities for tax consequences 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement -
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (1 January 2013) 
fFRS 11 Joint Arrangements ( I January 201 3) 

IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interest in Other Entities (1 January 2013) 
IFRS 13 Guidance for fair value measurements and disclosures about fair value measurements 
IAS 27 Separate Financial statements ( 1 January 201 3) 
IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ( I January 2013) 

Interpretations 

IFRIC 20 Stripping Cost in the Production Phase of a surface mine ( l January 2013) 

(e) Foreign Currency Transaction 

Transactions invo lving foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of these 
transactions. At the date of the Statement of Financial Position all assets and li abilities denominated 
in foreign currencies are translated into Guyana dollars at the exchange rates ruling at that date. 
Gains and losses arising from the settlement of and from the translation of monetary assets and 
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive 

(f) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short term cash commitments rather 
than investments or other purposes. These are readily convertible to a known amount of cash, with 
maturity dates of 3 months or less. 



201 3 ANNUAL REPORT 

GUY ANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Cont'd 

(g) Revenue Recognition 
Revenue and expense are recognised on an accrua l basis. 

(h) Non-Current assets and Depreciation 

Freehold land and buildings held for use in the supply of services and fo r admini strative purposes 
are stated in the statement of financial position at the ir revalued amounts. Revalued amounts are 
taken as the fair va lue of the date of revaluation less subsequent accumulated depreciati on and any 
impairment loss. 

Any revaluation increase ari sing on the reva luation of such land, buildings and equipment is credited 
to capital reserve. 

Depreciation of other non-current assets other than freehold land is calculated on the straight line 
method at rates sufficient to write off the cost or revaluation of these assets to their residual val ues 
over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Buildings 
Plant, machinery and equipment­
Motor vehicles 

(i) Inventories 

2% 
10-1 2 % 

25% 

These are revalued at the lower of cost and net relizable value using primarily the weighted average 
cost method. 
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GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Cont'd 

G) Taxation 
Provision for deferred corporation tax is computed using the liability method, for all temporary 
differences arising between the tax bases of the assets and liabilities and their carry values for 
financial reporting purposes. The current enacted tax rate is used to determine deferred income tax. 

The principal temporary differences arise from depreciation of property and equipment and tax 
losses carried forward. Deferred tax assets relating to the carry forward of unused tax losses are 
recognized to the extent that it is possible that future taxable profit will be available against which 
the unused tax losses can be utili zed. 

Deferred tax assets not taken up due to uncertainties with respect to recoverability was 
aprroximately G$ I0,275,054 (2012 - 0$9,827,447) 

(k) Capital Reserve 

Surplus on revaluation of non-current assets 1s credited to this account. This reserve 1s not 
distributable. 
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GUY ANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 . 
I 

2013 2012 
G$ G$ 

3. Revenue Restated 

Government 266,076,632 263, 183,099 
Private 23,606,99 1 24,397,722 
Others 343 ,280 365,455 

290,026,903 287,946,276 

4. Cost of goods sold 

Opening Work in progress 23,607,447 16,3 16,294 
Materials used 85,68 1,642 120,962,923 
Overheads 84,236,669 70, 147,204 
Direct Labour 3 1,39 1,505 28,836, 188 
C losing Work in Progress ( 15,502, 163) (23 ,607,447) 
Finished goods consumed 9,679,705 12, 11 9,794 

2 19,094,805 224,774,956 

5. Other Income 
Interest income 595,99 1 835,87 1 
Others 2,777,608 2,724,783 
Reduction in provis ion 1,064,255 
Exchange loss (557,268) 
Renta l Income 9,463,036 

12,836,635 4,067,641 

6. Administrative Expenses 

Employment Costs: 
Salari es and wages 34,270,078 32,025,765 
Pensions I, I 04,858 1,047,02 1 
Pension costs (note 19 (f)) 12,297,000 12,282,000 
Other staff costs 6,777,903 6,004, 175 

54,449,839 51 ,358,961 

Other Costs: 14,700,966 12,672,305 
Depreciation (a) 4,220,932 3,912,698 
Auditor's remuneration 2, 130,785 1,679,200 
Actuary Fee 500,000 
Directors' emoluments (note 23 (iii)) 675,000 478,334 
Bad debts 326,009 
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GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 

6. Administrative Expenses (cont'd) 

(a) Depreciation Charges 

Administration 
Overhead 

7. Taxation 

Reconciliation of Tax Expenses and Accounting 
Profit/{Loss) 

Accounting Profit/ (Loss) 

Corporation Tax at 30% 

Add: 
Tax effect of expenses not deductible 
in determining taxable profit 

Depreciation for accounting purposes 

Deduct: 
Tax effect of depreciation for tax purposes 
Other 

Loss Relief 

Corporation Tax 

Property Tax 

Current Tax 

2013 
G$ 

4,220,932 
14,437,654 
18,658,586 

7,091,211 

2, 127,363 

5,597,576 

7,724,939 

3,932,154 
178,797 

3,613,988 

(1,806,994) 

1,806,994 

1,540,836 

3,347,830 

3,347,830 

2012 
G$ 

Restated 

3,9 12,698 
11 ,962,542 
15,875,240 

(3,188,546) 

4,762,572 

4,762,572 

3,643,807 
250,76 1 
868,004 

1,480,123 

1,480,123 

1,480,123 
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8. Property, Plant & Equipment 
Plant, 

Machinery 
and Motor 

Land and Building Equipment Vehicles Total 
Freehold Leasehold 

G$ G$ G$ G$ G$ 
CostNaluation 

At I January 20 J 3 120,999,043 957 I 41 ,245,834 7,426,865 269,672,699 

Additions 6,494,235 I 1,390,041 17,884,276 

Disposal ( 1,828,438) ( 1,828,438) 

At 3 1 December 201 3 127,493,278 957 150,807 ,43 7 7,426,865 285, 728,537 

Comprising: 

Cost 15,304,19 1 957 130,579,441 7,426,865 153,3 11 ,454 

Valuation I J 2, 189,087 20,227,997 132,4 17 ,084 

127,493,278 957 150,807 ,438 7,426,865 285, 728,538 
DeQreciation 

At I January 2013 9,635,999 68,220,615 6,964,365 84,820,979 

Charge for the year 2,420,000 15,776,086 462,500 18,658,586 

Write back on Disposal ( l ,109,429) ( J,109,429) 

At 31 December 201 3 12,055,999 82,887,272 7,426,865 102,370,136 

Net Book Values 
At 31 December 201 3 115,43 7 ,2 79 957 67,920,165 183,358,401 

At 31 December 201 2 111,363,044 957 73,025,219 462,500 184,851 ,721 
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8. Property, Plant & Equipment (cont'd) 

(a) Property, plant and equipment vested on May 26, 1976 were stated at the book values of the 
previous owners (which were in excess of compensation prices) Jess provision for depreciation 
computed on those values until 1982 and 2008 when revaluation was done by profess ional 
valuators. The surplus on the revaluation has been credited to capital reserve. 

9. 

If assets were not revalued the estimated net book value would be G$ 50,941 ,3 17 
(201 2- G$ 52,01 8,4 79) 

2013 2012 
Inventories G$ G$ 

Raw materials 32,775,906 32, 162,046 
Finished goods 14,205,565 15,507,829 
Work-in-progress 15,502,163 23,607,447 
Spares 5,685,586 5,345,243 

68,169,220 76,622,565 

The costs of inventory recognised as expense during the period with respect to the operations were 
G$ l 02,887,505 (2012: G$ 124,629, 169). Cost of sales includes labour cost and depreciation 
charges. The company has written off amount of G$ 234,237 as obselete stock during the year 
(201 2: G$ 1,467,477). Inventories ofG$ 68,169,220 (2012: G$76,622,565) are expected to be 
recovered within twelve months. 

10. (a) Trade Receivables 

Trade receivables 29,466,649 13,63 1,158 
Less: Provision for impairment collectively assessed (i) (1 ,767,969) (803,830) 

27,698,680 12,827,328 

(i) As at l January 803,830 1,868,084 
Provision Adjustment for the year 964,139 (1,064,254) 
At 31 December 1,767,969 803,830 

(b) Other receivables and prepayments 
Other Receivables 2,713,137 3,643,925 
Prepayments/ Advances 5,035,788 12,696,983 

7,748,925 16,340,908 
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11. External Payments Deposits 

2013 
G$ 

J00,977 

201 2 
G$ 

100,977 

These represent amounts deposited with commercial banks under External Payments Depos it 
Scheme fo r payments of amounts due to foreign suppliers. Such funds are restricted within the 
Scheme and are awaiting permission from Bank of Guyana to remi t to foreign suppliers. 

12. Cash and Bank 

Cash at Bank 

Cash in Hand 

13. Share Capital 

(a) Authorised 
Number of ordinary shares 

Issued and fully paid 
28 J ,485 ordinary shares 

55,548,430 59,448,582 

145,000 145,000 

55,693,430 59,593,582 

300,000 300,000 

G$ 2,814,850 G$ 2,814,850 

These shares are of G$ l 0 par value and have equal voting rights and rights to dividend 

(b) Capital Reserve 

At 1 January and at 31 December 201 3 178,251, 736 

14. Borrowing 

Ministry of Finance 25,807,272 

This represents monies borrowed from the Government of Guyana for which the 
terms and conditions are yet to be finalised. 

178,251, 736 

25,807,272 
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NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31DECEMBER2013 

2013 
G$ 

12,334,987 

16. Other Payables and Accruals 

Other Payables and Accruals 17,366,336 

17. Advance Payments 

Local 12,143,279 

2012 
G$ 

28,835,773 

12,236,772 

17,584,944 

This represents amounts received in advance for j obs to be done on behalf of various customers. 

18. Bank Overdraft 

Republic Bank Limited - Salary account 1,993 

Interest rate 18.25 

This was an unsecured overdraft held at Republic Bank (Guyana) Limited 
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19. Defined Benefit Liability 

(a) Defined Benefits Plan 
The Company sponsors funded defined benefits plan for qualifying employees. The Company is a 
member of Guyana Sugar and Trading Enterprises Pension Scheme and participates with five other 
members of this Scheme.The appointed Trustee of the scheme is Hand in Hand Trust Corporation 
Inc. and is administered by a separate fund that is legally separate from the ent ity. The board of 
pension fund is required by law and by its Trust Deed to act in the interest of the fund and of all 
relevant stakeho lders in the scheme i.e active employees, retirees. 

An actuari al valuation was canied out in the year 201 3 by Bacon Woodrow and de Souza Limited 
and actuaria l report was submitted to management. In this report, the actuary measured the plan 
assets, the present value of the defined benefit obligation and related service costs as at 3 1 
December 2013 and 201 2 respectively, using the Projected Unit Credit Method. 

(b) The amount included in the Statement of Financial Position arising from the entity's 
obligation in respect of its defined benefit plans are as follows : 

Present value of funded defined benefit obligation 

Fair value of plan assets 

Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation 

2013 

G$ 

330,377,000 

(283,812,000) 

46,565,000 

201 2 

G$ 
Restated 

309, I 0 I ,000 

(256, 7 56,000) 

52,345,000 



, 
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19. Defined Benefit Liability (cont'd) 

(c) Movements in Present Value of defined benefit obligation: 

Defined benefit obligation at start of year 
Current service cost 
Interest cost 
Members' contributions 
Experience adjustments 
Benefits paid 

2013 
G$ 

309, I 01 ,000 
9,89 1,000 

15,176,000 
2,375,000 
5,136,000 

( 11 ,302,000) 
330,377,000 

(d) Movements in the fair value of the plan assets in the current year were as follows: 

Fair value of plan assets at start of year 

Interest income 

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income) 

Company contributions 

Members' contributions 

Benefits paid 
Fair value of plan assets at end of year 

Actual return on plan assets 

( e) Asset Allocation 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Local and regional listed equities 

Overseas equi ties 

Regional bonds 

Overseas Bonds 

Property 
Fair value of plan assets at end of year 

256,756,000 

12,770,000 

17,035,000 

6,178,000 

2,375,000 
(11 ,302,000) 
283,812,000 

29.81 

78,251,000 

14,614,000 
39,301 ,000 

11 ,341,000 

12 1,464,000 
18,841 ,000 

283,812,000 

2012 
G$ 

Restated 

298,42 1,000 
9,274,000 

14,607,000 
2,227,000 

(2,703,000) 
(12,725,000) 
309,101,000 

234,294,000 

11 ,599,000 
15,567,000 

5,794,000 

2,227,000 

(1 2,725,000) 
256,756,000 

27.17 

58,929,000 
18,390,000 

42,709,000 

7,209,000 
11 3,926,000 

15,593,000 
256,756,000 
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19. Defined Benefit Liability (cont'd) 

(f) Expense recognised i11 Statement of profit or loss 

Current serv ice cost 

Net interest on net defined li abil ity/ (asset) 

Past service cost 
Net pension cost 

(g) Re-measurements recognised in Other Comprehensive /11 co111e : 

Ex pcri ence (gains )/losses 

Effect of asset ceiling 

Total a mount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 

2013 
G$ 

9,89 1,000 
2,406,000 

12,297,000 

11 ,899,000 

11 ,899,000 

(h) Reconcilitltion of Opening and closing statement of fimmcia/ position entries: 

Defined benefit Liability/ (Asset) 

Net Pens ion Cost 

Re-measurements recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 

Company's contributions paid 

52,345,000 
12,297,000 

( 11,899,000) 
(6, L 78,000) 
46,565,000 

2012 

GS 
Restated 

9,274,000 
3,008,000 

12,282,000 

18,270,000 

18,270,000 

64, 127,000 
12,282,000 

( 18,270,000) 
(5 ,794,000) 
52,345,000 

. I 
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19. Defined Benefit Liability (cont'd) 

(i) Summary of Principal Assumptions as at 31 December : 

Discount rate 
Average individual salary increases 
Future pension increases 

2013 

5% 
5% 
2% 

2012 
Restated 

5% 
5% 
2% 

Assumptions regarding future morta li ty are based on published mortality tables. The life 
expectancies underlying the value of the defined benefit obligation as at 3 1 December 20 13 and 
201 2 are as fo llows : 

Life expectancy at ag e 60 for current pensioner in years: 
Male 
Female 

Life exp ectancy at age 60 f or current members age 40 in years: 
Male 
Female 

(j) Sensitivity Analysis 

18.0 
22.5 

18.0 
22.5 

18.0 
22.5 

18.0 
22.5 

The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used. The fo llowing 
table summarises how the defined benefit obl igation as at 31 December 20 13 would have changed 
as a result of a change in the assumptions used . 

Discount rate 
Future sa lary increases 

1 % pa 
increase ($m) 

49.04 
(13.40) 

1 % pa 
d ecrease ($m) 

(39.58) 
14.97 

An increase of I year in the assumed life expectancies show above would increase the defined 
benefit obligation at 31 December201 3 by G$9.292M. 

These sensitivities were calculated by re-calculating the defined benefit obligation using the revised 
assumptions. 

The Company expects to pay G$6.350M to the pension scheme during 2014. 
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20. Analysis of Financial Assets and Liabilities by measurement basis 
2013 

ASSETS 

Trade receivables 
Other receivables and prepayments 
Taxes recoverable 
External payments deposit 
Cash on hand and at bank 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Trade payables 
Other payables and accruals 
Advance payments 
Other liabilities 
Taxation 
Total Liabilities 

ASSETS 

Trade receivables 
Other receivables and prepayments 
Taxes recoverable 
External payments deposit 
Cash on hand and at bank 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Trade payables 
Other payab les and accrua ls 
Advance payments 
Other liabilities 
Taxation 
Bank overdraft 
Total Liabilities 

Loans and 
Receivables 

G$ 
27,698,680 

7,748,925 
4,445,27 1 

39,892,876 

2012 

Loans and 
Receivables 

G$ 
12,827,328 
16,340,908 
4,445,27 1 

33,613,507 

Financial Assets 
and Liabilities at 
Amortised Cost 

G$ 

100,977 
55,693,430 
55,794,407 

12,334,987 
17,366,336 
12, 143,279 
72,372,272 

3,290,405 
117,507,279 

Financial Assets 
and Liabilities at 
Amortised Cost 

G$ 

100,977 
59,593,582 
59,694,559 

28,835,773 
12,236,772 
17,584,944 
78, l 52,272 

3,905,354 
1,993 

140,717,108 

Total 
G$ 

27,698,680 
7,748,925 
4 ,445,27 1 

100,977 
55,693,430 
95,687,283 

12,334,987 
17,366,336 
12,143,279 
72,372,272 

3,290,405 
117 ,507 ,2 79 

Total 
G$ 
12,827,328 
16,340,908 
4,445,27 1 

100,977 
59,593,582 
93,308,066 

28,835,773 
12,236,772 
17,584,944 
78, l 52,272 

3,905,354 
1,993 

140,717,108 
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21. Capital Risk Management 
The company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while 
maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance 
The company's overall strategy remains unchanged from 2012. 

The capital structure of the company consists of cash equivalents and equity compris ing of share 
capital, accumulated earnings and capita l reserve. 

Gearing Ratio 

The Company's management reviews the capital structure on an on-going basis. As part of this 
review, management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. 
The Company has not set a target gearing ratio . 

The gearing ratio at the year end was as follows: 

Debt (i) 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Net balance 

Equity (ii) 

(i) Debt is defined as long term borrowings, as detai led in note 15. 
(ii) Equity includes all capital and reserves of the Company. 

22. Financial risk management 

Financial Risk Management objectives 

2013 2012 
G$ G$ 

25,807,272 25,807,272 
(55,693,430) (59,593,5822 
(29,886,158) (33, 786,310) 

15,642,381 214,065,244 

The Company manages its financial risks through internal risk reports which analyse exposure by 
degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market risk (including currency risk, interest rate 
risk and price ri sk), credit ri sk and liquidity ri sk. 

The Company seeks to minimise the effects of these risks by the use of techniques that are governed 
by management's policies on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and credit risk whjch are 
approved by the board of directors. 

(a) Market Risk 
Market risk is the risk that the value of the financia l instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes 
in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its 
issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The company's exposure to market risk 
is minimal. 



201 3 ANNUAL REPORT 

GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LIMITED 

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31DECEMBER2013 

22. Financial Risk Management - Cont'd 

(a) Market Risk - cont'd 
(i) Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in 
market interest rates . The company is exposed to various ri sks that are associated with the effects of 
variations in interest rates. This impacts directly on its cash flows. The company's management 
continually monitors and manages these risks tlu-ough the use of appropriate tools and implements 
relevant strategies to hedge aga inst any adverse effects. 

Assets 
Trade receivables 
Other receivab les and prepayments 
Taxation 
Externa l payment deposits 
Cash at bank and on hand 

Liabilities 

Trade payables 
Other payables and accruals 
Advance payments 
Taxation 
Other Liabi lities 
Overdraft 

Interest sensitivity gap 

Average 
Interest rate 

% Within 1 year 
G$ 

2.3 55,548,430 
55,548,430 

55,548,430 

Matu ring 2013 
Non interest 

bearing 
G$ 

27,698,680 
7,748,925 
4,445,27 1 

100,977 
145,000 

40,138,853 

12,334,987 
17,366,336 
12,143,279 
3,290,405 

72,372,272 

117 ,507 ,279 

Total 
G$ 

27,698,680 
7,748,925 
4,445,271 

100,977 
55,693,430 
95,687,283 

12,334,987 
17,366,336 
12, 143,279 
3,290,405 

72,372,272 

117,507,279 
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22. Financial Risk Management - Cont'd 

(a) Market Risk - cont'd 
(i) Interest Rate Risk 

Assets 
Trade receivables 
Other receivables and prepayments 
Taxation 
External payment deposits 
Cash at bank and on hand 

Liabilities 

Trade payables 
Other payables and accruals 
Advance payments 
Taxation 
Other Liabilities 
Bank overdraft 

Interest sensitivity gap 

Average 
Interest rate 

% Within 1 year 
0$ 

2.3 59,448,582 
59,448,582 

1,993 
1,993 

59,446,589 

Maturing 2012 
Non interest 

bearing 
0$ 

12,827,328 
16,340,908 
4,445,27 1 

100,977 
145,000 

33,859,484 

28,835,773 
12,236,772 
17,584,944 
3,905,354 

78,152,272 

140,715,115 

Total 
0$ 

12,827,328 
16,340,908 
4,445,27 1 

100,977 
59,593,582 
93,308,066 

28,835,773 
12,236,772 
17,584,944 
3,905,354 

78,152,272 
1,993 

140,717,108 
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22. Financial Risk Management - Cont'd 
(a) Market Risk - Cont'd 

ii. Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis 
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for 
financial instruments at the end of the reporting period. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used 
when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents 
management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. A pos itive number 
indicates an increase in profi ts where the interest rate appreciates by 50 basis points. For a decrease 
of 50 basis points in the interest rate, thi s would have and equal and opposite impact on profit, and 
the balances below would be negati ve. 
1f interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the 
impact on the company's profi t would have been: 

2013 2012 
Increase/decre Increase/ Increase/ 

ase in basis (decrease) in (decrease) in 
points profits profits 

G$ G$ 
Local 
Instruments +I - 50 - 162,606 +I - 159,644 

Apart fro m the foregoing with respect to the other financial assets and liabilities, it was not possible 
to determine the expected impact of a reasonable possible change in interest rates on profit or equity 
as other factors such as credit risks, market risks, political and disaster risks can affect the va lue of 
the assets and liabilities. 

iii. Price Risk 
Price risk is the risk that the va lue of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in 
market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual secur ity or its 
issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The company's exposure to price risk is 
minimal as the Company does not actively trade in equities. Management continually identifies, 
evaluates, underwrites and diversi fies risk in order to minimize the tota l cost of carrying such risk. 
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22. Financial Risk Management - Cont'd 
(a) Market Risk - Cont'd 

iv. Foreign Currency Risk 
The company is exposed to foreign currency risk due to fluctuations in exchange rates on balances 
that are denominated in foreign currencies. 

2013 
T&T$ Sterling Euro 

Assets 11 ,707.43 

Liabi lities 74,953 346 

2012 
T&T$ Sterling Euro 

Assets 

Liabilities 229 

Forei2n Currency Sensitivity Analysis 

US$ 
7,348.53 

US$ 
60,680 

139,6 17 

Total 
G$ 

4,885,788 

12,334,987 

Total 
G$ 

12,500,063 

28,835,773 

The following table details the company's sensitivity to a 2.5% increase or decrease in the Guyana 
dollar (GYD) against the relevant currencies. Although a rate is not formally adopted and used as a 

measure, 2.5% gives a prudent possibility of a change in rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only 
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust their translation at the period 
end for a 2.5 % change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in 
profit and other equity where the foreign cu1Tency strengthens 2.5% against the Guyana dollar 
(GYD). For a 2.5% weakening of the relevant foreign currency against the Guyana dollar, there 
would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity, and the balances below would 
be negative. 
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22. Financial Risk Management - Cont'd 
(iv) Foreign Currency Risk - Cont'd 

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Cont'd 

Loss 

(b) Credit Risk 

2013 
G$ 

(186,230) 

2012 
G$ 

(245,027) 

Credit risk refers to tbe risk that a customer or counterparty will default on its contractual 
obligations resulting in financial loss to the company. 

The company faces credit risk in respect of its cash at bank, trade and other receivables. However, 
thi s ri sk is controlled by close monitoring of these assets by the company. 
The maximum risk faced by the company is the ba lance reflected in the financial statements. 
The table below shows the company's maximum exposure to credi t risk. 

2013 2012 
M aximum Maximum 
exposure exposure 

G$ G$ 
Cash on hand and at bank 55,693,430 59,593,582 
External payment deposit 100,977 100,977 
Trade receivables 27,698,680 12,827,328 
Other receivables net of prepayments 7,598,925 16,190,908 
Taxes recoverable 4,445,27 1 4,445,27 1 

Maximum exposure 95,537,283 93,158,066 

Balances due by banks include balances held with commercia l banks. These banks have been 
assessed by the directors as being credit wo1t hy, with a very strong capacity to meet their ob ligation 
as they fa ll due. The related risk is therefore considered very low. 

Trade receivables consist of various customers. On going credit evaluation is perfonned on the 
financial condition of receivables on a regular basis. 

• 

• 
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22. Financial risk management - cont'd 

(b) Credit Risk - Cont'd 

Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) 

The above balances are class ified as follows: 

Current 

Past due but not impaired 
Impaired 

2013 
G$ 

29,466,649 

22,355, 126 

1,972,006 
5,139,5 17 

29,466,649 

2012 
G$ 

13,631 ,158 

5,296,545 

8,334,6 13 

13,631 , 158 

Ageing of Trade and Other Receivables which were Past Due but not Impaired 

30-59 days 886,328 3, 140,826 
60-89 days 1,085,678 l ,073,015 
Over 90 days but less than 1 year 5,139,517 4,120,772 

7,111,523 8,334,613 

Ageing of Trade and Other Receivables which are Impaired 

Balances over 1 year 326,009 

Provision for impairment collectively assessed 1,767,969 803,830 
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22. Financial Risk Management - Cont'd 
(c) Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company wi ll encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet its 
commitments associated with financia l instruments. The company manages its liquidity risk by 
maintaining an appropriate level of resources in liquid or near liquid form. 

Matu ring 
2013 

Within 1 ~ear 
On Demand Due 3 - 12 mths Over 1 :year Total 

G$ G$ G$ G$ 
Assets 

Trade receivables 27,698,680 27,698,680 
Other receivables and prepayments 7,748,925 7,748,925 
Taxation 4,445,271 4,445,271 

External payments deposit 100,977 100,977 
Cash on hand and at bank 55,693,430 55,693,430 

55,693,430 39,993,853 95,687,283 

Liabilities 

Trade payables 12,334,987 12,334,987 
Other payables and accruals 17,366,336 17,366,336 
Advance payments 12,143,279 12,143,279 
Other Liabi lities 72,372,272 72,372,272 
Taxation 3,290,405 3,290,405 

12,143,279 32,991,728 72,372,272 11 7,507,279 

Net assets/(liabilit ies) 43,550,151 7,002,125 (72,372,272) (21,819,996) 
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22. Financial Risk Management - Cont'd 
(c) Liquidity Risk cont'd 

Maturing 

2012 
Within 1 ~ear 

On Demand Due 3 -12 mths Over 1 year Total 
G$ G$ G$ G$ 

Assets 

Trade receivables 12,827,328 12,827,328 
Other receivables and prepayments 16,340,908 16,340,908 
Taxation 4,445,271 4,445,271 
External payments deposit 100,977 100,977 
Cash on hand and at bank 59,593 ,582 59,593,582 

59,593,582 33,714,484 93,308,066 

Liabilities 
Trade payables 28,835,773 28,835,773 
Other payables and accruals 12,236,772 12,236,772 
Advance payments 17,584,944 17,584,944 
Other Liabilities 78, 152,272 78, 152,272 
Taxation 3,905,354 3,905,354 
Bank overdraft (unsecured) 1,993 1,993 

17,586,937 44,977,899 78,152,272 140,717,108 

• Net Assets/(Liabilities) 42,006,645 (11,263,415) (78,152,272) (47,409,042) 
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23. Related Party Transactions and Balances 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to contro l the other party or exercise 
signi fica nt influence over the other paity in making financial o r operating decis ions . 

Listed below arc transaction and balances with rela ted parties: 

(i) Balances with Ministries and other 
Government Agencies 

Due from 

Key Management Personnel 

(ii) Compensation 

2013 
G $ 

27,135,381 

2012 
G$ 

10,753,850 

The company's key management personnel comprises of its Genera l Manager and other senior 
personnel. T he remuneration pa id to key management personnel fo r the year was as fo llows:-

Short-term employee bene fits 

Post-employment benefits 

(iii) Directors' Emoluments 
C.Bclgravc 

D.Grcnardo 
P.Boyce 
M. Harris 

M . Bacchus 

S. Persaud 
R. Ramgolam 

D. Deonarine 

24. Privatization 

The Government of Guyana has Ii ted the company to be privati ed. 

25,179,040 

2,214,936 

120,000 
90,000 
90,000 
90,000 
15,000 
90,000 
90,000 
90,000 

675,000 

23,502,461 

742,901 

120,000 
90,000 
90,000 
90,000 
88,334 

478,334 

• 

\ 
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25. Fair value of Financial Instruments 

The fo llowing table details the carrying costs of financial assets and liabilities and their fa ir values 

31.12.2013 31.12.2012 

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value 
Financial Assets G$ G$ G$ G$ 

Trade receivables 27,698,680 27,698,680 12,827,328 12,827,328 
Other receivables and prepayments 7,748,925 7,748,925 16,340,908 16,340,908 
Taxation 4,445,271 4,445,27 1 4,445,27 1 4,445,27 1 
External payments deposit 100,977 100,977 100,977 100,977 
Cash on hand and at bank 55,693,430 55,693 ,430 59,593,582 59,593,582 

95,687,283 95,687,283 93,308,066 93,308,066 

Financia l Liabilities 

Trade payables 12,334,987 12,334,987 28,835,773 28,835,773 
Other payables and accruals 17,366,336 17,366,336 12,236,772 12,236,772 
Advance payments 12,143,279 12,143,279 17,584,944 17,584,944 
Other Liabilities 72,372,272 72,372,272 78,152,272 78,152,272 
Taxation 3,290,405 3,290,405 3,905,354 3,905,354 
Bank Overdraft 1,993 1,993 

117,507,279 117,507,279 140,717,108 140,717,108 

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value 

(a) Trade receivables and other receivables are net of specific provisions for impairment. The fa ir value 
of trade receivables and other receivables is based on expected realisation of outstanding balances 
taking into account the company's history with respect to delinquencies . 

(b) The carrying value of certain financial instruments approximates their fair values. These include cash 
and cash equivalents, external payment deposits, trade and other creditors, taxes payable/ recoverable 
and bank overdraft and receivables. 
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26. Basic earnings/(loss) per share 

Profit/(loss) for the year after taxation 

Number of shares issued 

Bas ic eamings/(loss) per share in dollars 

27. Restatement 

2013 
G$ 

3,743,381 

281,485 

13.30 

2012 
G$ 

Restated 

( 4,668,669) 

281,485 

(16.59) 

In the year 2013, the amendments to TAS 19 Employee Benefi ts came into effect requiri ng 
retrospecti ve accounting .Certain balances that were not previously reported in 20 12 audited 
financial statements were restated to take into account the changes made to IAS 19 Employee 
Benefits. The amendments required all actuaria l gains and losses (re-measurements) to be 
recognised. The actuarial report obtained, shown only changes to prior year (20 12) resul ts, hence 
were unable to retropective these changes to year 2011 for assessment of the cumulative effect as 
required by lAS 8. 

The effect of the restatement was as fo llows: 

Defined benefit liability - increased by 

Retained earnings - decreased by 

Other Comprehensive Income - increased by 

2012 
G$ 

52,345,000 

50,525,669 

18,270,000 

• 

\ 

> 

, 
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